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FORM #0881y

STANOLIND O1L AND GAS COMPANY
STANGLIND BUILDING PEC EIVED

1> TLSA . OKLAHOMA
PRODUCING DEPARTAMENT

G B JUNKINSON - PR ‘ 9 !

DINI1TIZA 10N MANAGER September 9’ 1951‘ .
\
File: GBJ-21.95 UNITIZATION

Re: Proposed West ‘langely Unit

Lo

Wooilen H. Welshe
California Company
The Celiformie Compeny Building
Orleens, Louisiana

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of August 25 in connection
with the 50 coples of unit egreeme:nt and S0 copies of unit
operating asreemsnt covering the proposed West Rangely
Weber Unit and ;our suggestion in thie letter that we meet
somotime 1in the neer future to weke plans concerning the
execution of these agresements, I am sorry to advise that
the Stanolind 01l =nd Ges Compeny does not feel Justified
in Joining ir this Weet Rangely Weber Send Tmit,

Our reason four taking this poeition as outlined
to you over the telerhone on September 2, !s that our
partrers in the most important productive leases in the
Weet Unit kuve definitely refused to Join in this uniti-
zation project. I heve peramonally contacted them by tele-
phone and I find triat the Rlo Blunco 01l Compeny (Fusky),
Arthur Cameron und (worge Cameran and hls Associatos have
definitely refusead io hacume a party to tre eireenent , Aand
wvitbout thwir cooperaiicn in this projecs, it would be
extremely unbusinesslike for our campary to join the unit
witliout their consent,

In the followlng leascs Stenolind itself owns anly
a 23,44% interest, nemely, Tract lo, 5, Mar; C. Hagood "A";
Tract to, 1C, Mary C. Hagood "E"; Tract lio. 18, i, K,
Hagood "4"; Tract No. 19, C. R, Stoffer "B"; Tract No. 21,
C. B, Stoffer "A"; Tract No, 27, Sterling B. Lacy, The
balance of ths iInterest in thuse tracts, as stated above,
is owmed by the above mentioned prrilies and the Uteh 01l
Refining Compeny. While the Uteh 011 Refining Company is
an associeted ccompany of ours, they do not have intsrest
in the othor leascs reld by the Stanolind in tne West
Rangely Unit /ree, which mekes thair position somewhat
e¢ifferent from ours and places thew in the same position
er tlie Zusky interest and the Cameron intersets.







FORM 663 1.3

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY

STANOLIND BUILDING

S . TursA . OKIAHOMA
PRODUCING DEPARTMENT :

G. B. JENINSON
UNITIZATION MANAGER

September 14, 1954
Fils: GBJ=31,95

Re: TFroposed Vewt Hangely Unit

Mr., Woollanu B, .nlshe

The Culifoimia Company

€00 The Celifornia Company Building
Nev Orleems, lLouisiens -

Deer Sir:

I believe my lotter to you of Septemver §,
which evidently crogsed in trensit your letter cf tio
same date, clesrly sinise our position in connection
vith tlis proposed Weat Rangely Weber Unit. For the
reagons stated in my leiitur, it 1e definitely impos-
8itle for uem to become a porty to the proposed uniti-
zetlon project,

Yours very truly,

S oS i

v Jizv ;7 /'_z e

. 1o L2 /;f{’/l/x. £r
G. 3. Jenkinson

o
_/
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

RARTLESVILLE.OKLAHOMA

PRODUCTION DEPARiA_(ENT Septsnber 16’ 1951-&

e K FITZIJARRALL 4 4 M HOUCHIN
MANAGER GUNEWKAL SUPERILTOYUIERT
bt J. TARNER
o

TECHNICAL ADVISEN O WGH
H S nWELLY

QE‘P, Z@ e CHIEF FHGINEER

UNJTIZA TI0 ’X

In re: West Rangely Weber Unit -~ Rio Blanco Counjﬁ, Colora

-

-~
-

Mr, Woollen H, Walshe

The California Company

8C0 The California Company 3ldg. (7:
New Crleans 12, lLouisiana

Dear Mr, ‘ialshe: Ml

'._\J’J

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of September 9,

1954, in which you ask to be advised as to a convenient date to
Phillips to have the original contracts forwarded for execution, By
letter dated September 3, 155.L, vou were presented with the position
of Phillips Petroleum Company regarcing the proposed West Rangely Unit,
We now have a copy of Yr, George B, Jenkinson's letter of September 9,
1954, addressed to you, in which he again states that Stanolind is
forced into the position of not being able to accept the proposed unit
in view of the definite oppositicn expressed by both the Husky 01l
Company and the Cameron Cil Company interests who are large partnership
owners with Stanolind in many of their leases,

Quite a few plans for unitizing portionas of the entire area
of the West Rangely Field have been vresented to Phillips Petroleum
Company Management for their consideration and to date nc progress has
been made, In view of the improbability of forming the Rangely Unit,
the Management of Phillips Petroleum Company will not be asked to give
their approval to executine the West Rangely Unit plan until it has
been endorsed by Stanoclind and its partners.

Very truly yours,

LEF:JT:dr







800 THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY BUILDING
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

BARTILESVILLE.OKLAHOMA

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT June 9, 1955
L E FITIJARRALD 4 M HOUCKIN
MANAGLR GEYF kAL SUPERILTLMDENT
J TARMNEKN
TECHNIC AL ADZISLH TO MLH

H S RELLY

In re: West Rangely Weber Unit - Rio Blanco County, Colorado ° FRLE FEdee

Mr. H. C, Teasdel

The California Company

800 The California Company Bldg.
New Orleans 12, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Teasdel:

This will acknowledge receipt on June 6, 1955, of your letter dated
May 27, 1955, in which you nresent a brief resume of the past action that has
taken place regarding efforts to form units in the Rangely Field. You have asked
each operator to advise, at the earliest convenient time, of his decision in
joining the West Rangely Unit and to furnish a detailed statement of the reasons
for not joining if that is the decision.

Phillips Petroleum Company refused to execute the West Rangely Unit
agreements until assured that the other working interest owners who were con-
sidered necessary to a successful unit cperation alsn indicated a willingness to
unitize their vproperties. Had the agreements been signed by the major interest
owners and presented to Phillips Petroleun Company a year ago, there is little
question but that we too would have executed the agreements tn form the unit
nperation. Presently the working interests approving the West Rangely Unit con-
sist essentially of only The California Company anterest.

Phillips Petroleum Company must now advise that in view of recent
developments concerning the validity of the Commissinn's gas injection order and
the problems which have arisen as a result of injecting gas on a lease basis, we
deem it inadvisable and will not consider unitization on other than a fieldwide
basis until ail efforts to form such a unit have been exhausted.

Copies of this letter are being sent to most of the persons to whom
your letter of May 27 was sent so that they also may be advised of Phillips
Petroleum Company’s position. This seems to be the opportune time for the
operators to reconvene and again enter into negotiations toward formation of a
fieldwide unit. Phillips Petroleum Company will meet with the operators at any
time and will fully participate in negotiations toward that end.

Very truly wvours,

LEF:JT:dr







W, LAY . RQIDLTH
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RES. 728 HARRISON ST
PHOaNnE FA 3398

Yau

OFFICE 216 U. S. NATIONAL BANK BLDG.
PHONE K& 3417
DENVER COLORADO

72¢ Hearrison St
Denver, Coloruco
sune 13, 1¢55

R oG an's dlel

The Caiiiorinia Company
800 Ine california Bldg.
New Orleans 12, Loulsiana

Dear Wr., Teasdel!
I heve received your communication concerning unitization of

the Rangely vil Fleld situated in Colorado. Also note your
request for a replye.

My reasons ior opwWOSsing your anitization plan are as follows:

1, ‘'he method ol operation of the Rangely 011 Mield wiiich
nas been emploved for the ten or morc years just past nas veen
absolutely satisfecltory; thercfore, I am unalterably oppoeed to
the involved and complicated nlan proposed by your compsany in
your unitlzation vlan, ‘len years ol santislaction 1s def?n%tu
proof of the seundness and efficiency of the present metnod of
wroduction, I feel that whnboever measures needed for economy
or conservation can be adopted ny the present operutiors o’ the
field, Further, after ten yeals or cstatiished productlon and
ovriership, 1 question tre leyality of naving unitization forced
upon Uuse.

2, 1 oppose your unlitization glan Ltecause ny pact ex-=
pepience with unitization proves to me that it ia nighly
{nequitable and therelore unsatisfactorye

ke i

3. 1 oppose your anitization plan because I em not In-
,qerested in any cutback in nroduction that will gzive impetus to
‘fnereased importation of oil.

li. I am opposed to your unitization plan ocecause I object’
to a cutback in my own personal income from the tield. And
definltely noc interested in the argument that it will prolong
production over a greater perlod of ycars.

.

For the above set forth reasons I decline to join in your
elTort toward unitization of the Rangely 0il Ileld.

Very truldy yours,.







STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY
o STANDUIND BUILDING :

C. B BuliARD TULSA, OKILAHOMA

PRUSIDANT

Juns Ttnh, 1955

Mr. d. C. Teasldel, President

The Cuslifornia Company

800 The California Company Building
New Orleans 12, loulsiana

Dear Hareold:

This refers to your letter of May 27th
conceraning the West Rangely Weber Unit im Rie Blanco
County, Colorado.

On September 9th, 1754, we wrote you
that our eompany could not joln tne propossd unit
for the reason that our partners, esalng a larger
interest than we do in our more important leases,
had definitely refused to participate inm the pro-
posed unitization project.

In view of the fact that some time has
elapwed since then, we shall check our partners again
t> determine: whether they have changed their views,
and we shall inform you of the results as soon as

" possible.

ol - o WSS Py S 3 : SMY yoursjy
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STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY;, .

STANOUIND BUILDING

E F. Bm.l,Anb : : M.OMOMA

PRESIDENT

June :20th, 1955

Mro E. C. Teasdsl, President

The California Company.

800 The California Company Building
"'New Orleans 12; Lauisiana -

Dear Harold:

This concerns the proposed West Rangely
Unit in Rio Blaneo County, Celorado, about which you
wrote us on May 27th,

Since writing you on June Tth, we have
been in touch with our partners and have found that
they are 8till unalterably eprosed to unitization for
West Rangely on the basis advocated by The California
Company. We are forced to go along with our partners
for the reasons outlined in our letter of September
Jth, 1954.

‘Sincerely yours,

2







4

rINTRAL

E. BERG

-

TIDE WATER ASSOCIATED O'L COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 731
TULSA 2. OKLAHOMA

MANAZEN OF PRODUCTICHN Junp 7'!‘ 19(5
b By =

DIVISION

Caiifornia Compiny
Tre Californde Building
Ori-ens 12, Leutisiara

Attention: Mr. ©. €. Teasdel

» letter of May 27.
1955, gddressed to M L. Wark of cur Sar Trancisco,
Califorria offics, tairing to the proposed unitization
of the Rangely Ficld in Rie 3lanco County, Colorado.

A1l of Tidc Watecr Asssclated 511 Company's
1d are operatsd by *he Stanolind
Under this conditian, we fecl it is
necessary that we be gilded in this metter by the action
of Stanolind. Trey have adviscd us that they cannot asree
the propcsed unit under the present plan o7 participa-

1

tion and we fasi our decision must be the same.

There i1s, undoubtedly, @& number of advantages
tu to ohtainod by unitization teroush increased recoveries
by gas irnjecticn and by cperating cccromice accomplished by
consciidntion of leases. We, tnerefors, hene the plan of
unitization can be revised {n some manner thav will be
acceptabie to all operators.

Approximately cne year ago ail Tide Water properties
in tho Rocky Mountain area were piaced under the supervision of
our Central Division with operating ueadquarters in Tulsa, Okla=-
homa. Therefore, it will be appreciated i1, in the future, all
corraupondernce pertaining to the RAansely Ficld is addressed to
Tide Wat=r Assoclated Jil Cempany, Box 731, Tulsa 2, Oklatoma,
to the attenticn cf the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
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) June 30; 1955
Mr, H. C.'Téasdei
The California Company
800 The California Company Bldg.
New Orleans 12, Louisiana
Dear Mr. Teasdel: Re: West Rangely Weber Unit

Rio Blanco County, Colo.

< .-~ ... ¥e acknowledge receipt of your letter of May-27, 1985 in ref-
ereance to a reconsideration of our positiom relating to wnitization of
the west portion of the Rangely: Field. . . . |
Upon receipt of your letter‘we notified Mr, George Jenkinson

of Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, who are the operators of our interest
in the Rangely Field, that there was no change in our fecling or position
from that expressed 1n a meeting held in Denver last year. Our position
then and now is that we would lend our best efforts to help establish
equities with the thought of field-wide unitization. In view of the
recent decision in the Colorado courts reflecting the Conscrvatiom Com-
mission's lack of -regulatory powers to enforce injection of gas at Rangely,
or elsewhere, it.seems more important than ever that the operators again
make an honest effort to arrive at a voluntary field-wide unitization plan.
Certain formulas have been suggested and.approved in the past for fixing
percentage equities in the Rangely Field, but these broke down at the last
mimite as a result of one or two companies Jockeying for position. If, in
the long run, equities cannot be established by the engincering committee
of Rangely which are satisfactory to all the interested partics, perhaps
consideration should then be given to calling in a reputable outside res-
ervoir engineering firm who counld check the equities as established by
the engineering committee.

~ Copies of this letter are being sent to dther interested parties
in the Rangely Field so that they may be advised of Husky 0il Company!'s
position, We will be glad to meet with the. other operators at any time
to further the idea of field-wide unitization for which we have been an
advocate from the first.

Sincerely yours,

HUS OIL ANY
§5 MA’AW

Geo. S Buchanan
Vice President

-/Ga





Stanolind Oil and Gas Company Mr. J. R. Schwabrow

Box 591 United States Geological Survey
Tulsa, Oklahoma P. 0. Box 400

Atteution of Mr. E. F, Bullard Casper, Wyoming

Tide Water Associated 0il Company Mr. Lee Osborne

17 Battery Place Union Pacific Railroad Company
New York 4, New York 422 West Sixth Street
Attention of Mr. T.L, Wark Los Angeles 14, California

The Sharples 0il Corporation Mr. Tom T. Freeman

Suite 100J, 1700 Broadway The Texas Company

Denver 2, lolorado P. 0. Box 2100
Denver, Colorado

=Urah 0il and Refining Commany ¢ G

I". 0. Box gvg Raven 0il and Refining Company

Salt Lake City 10, Utah Range ly, Colorado

Artention of Mr. E. S, Holt Attention of Mr. R, A. Bryson

Continental 0il Company
Continental 0il Building
Denver, Colorado

Attention of Mr, Wayne Glenn

Utah Scuthern 0il Company
Utah 0il Building

Salt Lake City, Utah
Attention of Mr. G. T. Hansen

Weber 0i1 Company

Utah 0il Building

Salt Lake City, Utah
Attention of Mr, J. L, Dougan

Mr. Warwick M. Downing

Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
11624 Elati Street

Denvir 4, Colorado

Mr. H. J. Duncan

United States Geological Survey
Departnient of the Interior
Washingzon, D, C,
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RICHARD P. BROWN 1 'M‘.l‘?”b

VICE PRESICENT & TRUSY OPPICER ’
»

€ July 5, 1955 AR W
e by ty Ve

o
S

v .
£ sl T
1

o

. i i 3
H. C. Teascel, Presidert e \',{

The Califernic Company
800 The @zlifornia Company Building
St s Mear Crieans 125 Leuisisnag ol sl TN Tho il

L Rangely wWeber Unit

Re: Wes
Rio Bitncc County. Colo.

Dear Mr. Teasdel:

We have your letter of June 24th addrassed
to Tne Internntional Trust Cowmpany, Lxecutver, relative
to the =zbove natter. You. letter apvarentiy is addressed
to us in our capecity as executor of the estate of B. E.
Brovu, deceased., The irterest which Mr. Brown cwned during
his lifetime is operated by Centinentel 0il Coumpany and
we huve folv thot we should be guided 1n & lorge neasure
by Contircortal's views with reference to she Vest Ranuely
Weber Unit. At suck time as Continerial wnyuelifiedly re-
“cormends cLo ite working interest pertncrs thet they join
in teis Unil we wixl very arobebly join in the awmp eercn‘

Touxs very Loty
b«
/Vice

RPh:pl

MY MBER TEDEIMAL DEPOSIT INSURANDCE CORPOHATION
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THE SHARPLES OIL CORPORATION

1 SUITE 1001 - 1700 BROATDWAY

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO DENVER 2, COLLORADO

THE CORPORATION
ATTENTION OF THE WRITER

The Califorrnix Company
200 the Califernia Company Buidlding
New Orleans 12, Louisianc

4 NN

Attention 2 ile CovTeasdel, President

I »

Gentlemen:

“lease zccecept our annlovies for the
answerlng your letter of day 27 with respeot
fotrmation of a Wust langely Weher Unit,

As we have statol
b llaNe Ehe maljor advaniave
i udtimate oil fedovery snd equitab
3

nreceeds. canionly be sccomplished Ly e
uritizzlion, howevir, we have evidenced in

S Cisar I U SUS S RS Mo Tin L I a T be oS5t
would Jdoin such units,

RUibSrte pe sSUEAS SR 191y in, the
Ared sthat sodr acdeniance or redection ot this
camthave budl 11ttle bearing wor the* ullimate
come= ofv vour proposal.






Stanolind 0il und ois Compuny
tux 6§01

fulsa, uUkichoma

Atite ntiiion:e s Sl NiE s E SR i i d

MMue Water Associatec 2il Company
1.7 Battery Place

AR (1 o ] R RO Tk

Aftentiion:  Rh. e Ve Hank

Husky 0Oil Comnunv

o 0. Bax 380

Cody, Yyoming

Attention: HMr. «. 3. luchanan

Prillips Fetlralecum Comoarny
i

sartflies villel Sk Lahops
s lentEilon (RN, LSRRI SEESH A Z A e et







UNtTro,

September

~

The Culiforniz Comparny

New COrleans 17, lotisiana

Attenticn: “r, ¥Yoollen i, .ashe
¥

™ * - P T
Dear lMr, Washe:

Your letter of September € reoceived with the Unit
drreement of the West langelr Area, hangely, Colorado,

Flease be advised thst I would not be interested in
3iining anry agreement at Lhis time,

fours verv truly,
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THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY
800 THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY BUMJQNG

NEW ORIEANS 12, LOUISIANA

October 6, 195k

AIR MAIL CONSERVATION AND UNITIZATION
Rangely Field, Colorado

To Our Rangely Roralty Owners:

This is in furt:er reference o the letter wo Wrote you on July 16,
1954, in which we vresented the West Raneely Weber Unit Plan, The response to
that proposal has been extremel y gratifdng, and we rave received a great many
"Joinders" from noyalty Owners wio velieve, as we do, thet wnit Operation is
essential, However; there are still snme 70 vou who have not executed the
"Ratification and Joinder," and it is for that reason that we are azain writing
U e,

Vie aroreciate thr fact that M reguast to execute 5iX copies of the
"Ratification and Joinder," have them notarizeq and return them to us is a con-
siderable imposition upon Your time and causes vou sane exnense, However, we
do want to wrre you to ro along with uc in this nroject. Wwill you please
azain examine our letters and the "Unit Arreement" and then let us have the
signed paners necessary to indicate your joinder in the Unit.

If any questions have occurred to you or if Dy any chance the previous
correspondence has ‘miscarried, rlease 1o+ us know immediately so that we can
recedx the situation.

10fs very traly,

JLM/ei j /f&q, A/

oollen H. Walshe
General Attorney
Unitization
Utah Southerrn 0il Company;
Salt Lake City, Utah
Attention: Mr. G. T. Hansen

#ieber 0il Company

Utah 0il Building

Salt Lake City, Utah
Attention: LMr. J. L. nuran

taven 0il and refining Company
Rangely, Colorado
Attention: &r. R. A. Bryson
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£33 of the consentds thal have been simed have ow teen
rorwarded tc your office, Mr, iebessll, i, Mance, and lire. Price
will forward you sevaratr rescrte on their contacts on pecnls who
dii not sign corsents, Ae to 211 of the “'exna" contacts, nther
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moining and i appears tnnt Kr. Stockmir has not compleisd his exa in&tlan, Rl
he hug, the results of it have not Leen communicatan ©o the personns? in Hrs. iillls
office. They agreed to cnack again and call back rezurding the status of the con-

oo
§E8NUS

Blva_.. lierideth - Thi: interast oo Leing mansled 5y ir, Olay Merideth,
hu°=q"” ol Zlva ¥, leridet’ e tilkad with wr. ceridesn | Al hisurs on
‘ridey, Uctober £, a2 statad at that %ime bnat he w o tals be ar. Zariengo
about co mitting il 28° Lo The unit and would % us ! 2r he was able
to discuss the matter wi.th “r. Zarlongo., It ancears “ha ’:. nerlOtU lei't lenver
on a vusiness trin bafors he wss ble te taik to M+, ZJarlensge, and wa hava been
unable 10 contgco nir sincs our tall w'fh niz on Cehober . (S@e 2oi-ants on AT,
zZariengo. ).

. - pre, Sah S8 iy

Hglter U, bchwed, Jr. - We have had two talis with i'r, Schwed. The final
result ol thls wac Utheo Yr. Scrwed stated ©he source of his irterest was through
¥r. Joe r. Juhan., ie therarore felt timt if wr. Juhan sigred this unit agresient ha
he should go along witn whatever actis r, Juhan took. e stated that 40 Mr. Juban
sxecutes the couseni, Lo the unit e>.ont that we should acvise hi and he moull
forward hig exscufed concent: ho 7

Anthony F, Zarlenio - we have hil several conversatiois with tir. Zarlanpo.
In all of tnese he bus siézha bhal vrascure of nbicy business has wravented i Drom
acdequately examining “ae unit agrec.ent and itz e:?ect on his interest. Lin our con-
varsations with Jir, Zarlengo this morning ne stuted that he was having a conference
with “r, Mo of Rif 2 eithar tonorrow, Jctober 13, or the next a8y, and expected
that Hr. i Hagor would bring w@itn hia one or two obhur ind v11uals familiar with
nengely, and they would rrnﬁx»lv ac ke sone decision as wo ohelr intersst at that
time. He said tnan he hal talke o v, oeviaetin ovar ihe talephone and that ar.
dericeti stated ns wanted to di bne dangoly upit with hiw but dus to Sue fact
Mr. iteridetn had bees cut Il pnzt 0i" the timez ard the otaer time vr. Zarlengo
had been tizd up in court a4 2ase, they had hzen unable to get ogeLHex ¥e now
nave a definite anpointrment wo talk to v, Zarleago on Lhursday, Qctoher 14, with
the tvougnt tn;* at that tiiie we shatl attanpt to clear up any unrasclved guastions
resi.ibing Crom his conferense witn wr. dagor and any cvher parties thet rre Magor
may Drinb w1th him. y B - J y 3

1
1t

K., #, sacor, Jr. - &s we advi.ed over the ftelanhoane, Mr. stagor had
a haart attack on veptemher 2V, 1954, ¥o talked Li*q wrs, sagor on Jetober 11, and
ghe said at that time tnat ir. Wagor hal let r“)uai rue tne dactor had re-
quested, that he not atten:t to conduct any bhusiness v oat least another waek or ten
days. She stated at that tiae sia2 was not surs cager was going Lo follow tlhose
ingtructions, but would epprsciate it if we did not atte.pt to aiscuss with him the
matter of tha %an;el" sonsents until af'ter ths inctor had stated ne was in shape to
conduct his regulsr dbusiness., It anvears frso our ik chab Mr. Jarleango that kr.
Magor is noi daying tco mucn stisntioa to his doctor's instructions, but we plan not
to attempi Lo contact wr. dagor directly until nis wife agrees that il will not
affect his heszlth,

John R, and Alice o, Slark - See ueno attachied.






- West .angely
Walshe, 10-12-24

tatus of the coasents as for as the Denver
this unit to a poiat whore we can honestly

-

Z. we are surs of Tinal arereval of ths unit {rom the deologisal
3y we will have no particular ditiiculty in petiing all of the 1ht rests in

Jenver signed. Que ol the moin wointe of ovjaction brought out by all of the peoplea
with whom we have jons into this in deisil has been She lacx of tha execution of the
unit agraenent oy the other working interest partics. Iun eacr casge trev have acked
the dirasci question as Lo execuiion by the other oderating intsrests, and we nave
been coliged te exnlain in so far as we coulsd the leck of execulion by Stanclind and
Fhillips, The peorle here ' denver cao fs D2 goins into Lhie unitization in a
great denl ﬁ"lntaii, anc €4 sppears elss that lhey ars nfteﬂn11nv to-get tomethsr
and zowparing notes porticalarly whoere toeir inberests wore 041finally acjuired in
sancotion with some other individusl who s$i1l owns an interest. In mosli cases
they all have showz a erazi ‘esl of r:lustance fo talk to us avout tais unitization
until Ltitey nave erhausted cheir own zources of intormation and have mads their own
studies. 45 we stated above, Lhc best vush ners in Denver as far ac execution o
those consonts is concarned would o3 oar ability to give an adequat: answer tc the !
quastion, "Do rou EhinX vou can rsi toig onit through without Stenolind and Phillips
exacution o the unit agreesccntt i

', waoBuSILL

Hi'ts &b







"R CAldATrORNIA CORITPANY
denver 1, Colorado

Octoher 12, 195,

CUGSEITSH - WHlT ruAGRL: UJIL
Hio obianco County, Jolorado

A, wOOlLES B, walsHE:

Tabulated helow is the prasent status of our work on Rest hangely
consants:

- e ttern - he nave utalked Uo i.r. tatiern sevsral
times., He has friends in the lexas Company to whom he has talked concerning this
unitization. In a telephone conversation with Mr. Mattsrn again this morning he
stated that he felt very favorable toward this hRangely unitization and telt thai he
would probably sign the consenvs, but ne still had sowe ouestions which had not been
clarified 4im his nwn mind. He was golng on a hunting trip and would be unable to
talk to us until his return, which he felt would be a week or ten days frqp now, At
that tine he stated we could either visit him at-his house again or he would drep by
the office in Denver and trv to get these matters cleared up with us, ¥We feel that
the fattern interest will DLz signed up in a matter of a few weeirs. r. ilattern also
several timas exoresSed some irritation at thh faet that all tae operators had not
execubed this unit agreement. He aslhed tha snecilic questions each ot the times we
tallked to hin as to wnich operators had cuted the unit agreeent, and also
uestion has hbean ons of the moet diffi-
cult w2 nave had to answer to the people hers in Jenver who sse:. to be much mors
informed on uni%ization than we had sxpectad, and we have had some difficult ques~
tions to answer as far as thne other working interest ownsrs are concerncd.

palss
exs
q

10!
renuested we Lell him why they had not. This

Joz T, Juhan and venver Hational fank - We talked to Mr. Juhan on the
tele; "one October 2, 1954, at wnich time he stztec he had not had an opporfunivy to
sramine the inngely unit agree:ent and did not desire to talk to us about 1% until
after ne hat cnecked over the agrezaent. he stated at that time he feolt neswould
have this done by Cctober 6. We czlled back his notel on Gotober £ and found he had
shaoked out, Wo have been checking back cvery-othar ddav-sincerOctober ¢, but—find
trat he has not checked back ine. We shall continmue trying to contact him through the
Cony Hotel and if we are unsuccessiul in the naxt few days will request Mr. J, J,.
Nunce % 50 try hiz home in J"QnWOOd SPrings again.

Ot, Slaire Okic davign - The dotalls on this interzst ars being handled
by dir, John Haydsn, tha son of the record owner. Mry, Hayden has said tnat he wanted
to choak over the unit agreement ana conpare Dasf receints with what he would vro-
banly get under the allocations made in the unit sgreement. We checked back with
Mr. laydcn sevaral times, and he has gtated that due to pressure of othar business
he has not completed his study of tne unit agreeiwent and its alfeol on lirs. Havdenls
interest. #e shall sontinue attemuting to get an appointinent to talk with him and

try to nlear up any guestions e has,e

Virginia We Hill ag Indivicdual and sxeocubrix - It zppear: that bhe execu—
tion o the congents by VL-'Lnia AH. 4111 depends upon the outcaome of tihz examination

ot this unit mpresuent by lir. Stockmar. We chack¥ed with Mrs. Hill's officc this






Viest hangals
Qctober 12,
Paga 2

there wili be L{f3culty in obtaininzg Judge Clarkts
comrnitment and. conmitment o other intercsts who ars relvinz on his docision if
we oan assurs nin tnat the other oprrators have exccuted this wwnit agresment,
Considering %hs firm stani that n2 took on this point and nis familiarity with
0il matters, we L othat 10 would be : 8 and would rrobanly ireitate hin if
we went back and attenpted to gebt his comaituent prior Lo having some additional
agsurarcs that this Vest woncely Unit be approved woen it ia inally sub-

nitted teo the uenlogical Survey Tor

RN
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HOLME, ROBERTS, MORE.OWEN 5 KEEGAN

PETERI M, MOLME | FORMERLY DINES, DINES & HOLME ! TYS5ON DINES
HAROLD'D. ROBMERITS AunEr,
AOBERT E.MCRG. FIRST NATIONAL BANK BuUiLDING

Y CHUACHILL SWEN

MILTON J KEUGAN ez 3 DENVER 2, COLORADO

FETER M wOLME R

SOHMN M UDICKION TABOR 5 7221

TED R SICCHMAR b

BURNALLD € mow NLA {7 b 3 o~

FEITH ANDY RSO weLover

LANSING E ROWLAID
L LUUGLAS wOYT
LUCIS E.WOODS
KENNETH R WHITING
A ECGAR BENTON
ALLEN DINE®,

o+
! Y

R e o\ Y3 e

AN GORDany g

Leul siaar

Re:  Westy Hangely Webep®Unit

for WHinsindic S

z . SGeogasud, royalbty
b N : 3 1 S Kiovey b . . SR Tt |
the | 5 3 ¢ has Jen capafitl s conside raliio

Ghe sy { L Agree recently forwarced

regres AVt dhat the inls Ageeemonit Ls

Unacceptatle o ws 0 i4as pregent: farn, . We undarstand, that
cther Interesi owners have also been unmakle to £ 6.5 WANIE
and that veouo have pon acqualnted with the -easons therefor

infeommunications wisih such riner ~vmevs,

W:ejr

M¥sa Miriam E. Cla-=
216 Patterson 2ullding
Denver, Colcrado
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Yevewbev 12,

ME_HA1L
Utah Southmrn 0il Compeny
Utah Oi%i Building

Salt, Laxe City, Utah

&
1954

RINTILY UNITILATLON
s
Raven D1 arnd Refining Company
Nagaly
Colorado

3

Mtentior: . G, T, iansen Ateation:  dr. R, A, Hryson
feber Uil Cowmpany

Utah 0il Building

a1t Lake City, Utah

Attentions ¥, J. L. Lougan”

dent)aran:

_ #e shoulc like at thie tine to give you a report of the status of "exs-
gution of the West Kangely Websr Unit igreement, and we atiseh herets a tabulation
showingy the parcentage eigned in each tract. !

: Zou will see that we have chown tha meraid Tease as 1003 signed.
Actually, we heve 6C.5% exeented, of which ppproduutely 6% is in the form of -
estates and guardianshipe where we would probably nave to gst sddilional authori ty,
but, discouniing thess nuestioneble conseuts, we sre still il over the 514 in
intersst neeaded to domadt the lease to the Yodt,

: Un cur other tracts ws have done fairlv well but not pood enough, we

teel, tc get full support of the Uovernment at thiz time on the project. We heve
had excellent success in obtaining siznatures fros owr pecple in outlyine points,
such &s Uaiifarnis, Oreron, etc., but we have mst & hard core of resistance in the
venver-drard sunction rrea which seems to resolve itself primsrily into tws groupss
(1) ono wiich is more or less dependeni wpon the decisien of dJudire Joha Clark, and
(2) one dominzted by Darlengo-acop-Juhan, The basic objection of these rFroupe
seers 1o ba the lack of support of the projest Ly other major bperatoryy however,
the door hes ot yot basaa c¢ompletely cleged in our faces., We have roceived firm
refusale frou the atiorneys representing the Undversity of Texas, the Melaughlin:
irterests and drs, Virgivia H21l,  You know the situstiion with respect to Houry
Gray, :

11 in 211, w feel ¥he projesct has eons zlony as well &v eould have
beon evpected without the support of Stanclind,  wight now we are taldng enother
look at the entire picture to degide upon the best course of aetion in view of the
secming Atalemate. Ve will, of course, keep all of yvu fully advised of whet we
are doing, %

: Yours very .truly,

JLi /el §
Enclosure
ccs  ¥r, George Dodge

%Woollan H, ¥alshae
General Attormey
Lritization
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Tae Exupanni. CoMenere:

800 THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY BUILDING

New Ortzans 12, LOUISIANAS

July 16, 1954

CONSERVATION & UNITIZATION
RANGELY FIELD, COLORADO

TO OUR RANGELY ROYALTY OWNERS:

8ince we wrote our last generasl letter to you on January 8, 1953, a

copy of which 1s attached for your convenience, the situation has crystallized

.’ to a large extent, and it now appears tbnt ve are -kinc lubntantinl progrnl
d tova.rd unitintion

« .‘:, 5

- o .0t ) ot

I A m effcctin dAto for full-ncnle inJection vas pootpoued ulti-tely
et untdl Septelber 15, 1953, by vhich time the Di-trict Court in Denver had held in°
. ‘favor of the Commission, thus sustaining its Order No. 2-8, and all operating
parties were prepared to return their gas to the reservoir. :

Cy As we pointed out 1n that letter, .we did not feel that ‘operation under -

v Ordar No. 2-8 wvas a satisfactory solution; wve were convinced unt upitization
wvas the only answer, and so we continued pressing this matter to the fullest. . -
In Spring of 1953, we received the discoursging news that the U. S. Oeological - e
Survey had not approved the plans for the West and East Units, since they still .
‘ felt an overall field unit could be formed - a conclusion which we had relue-,_- s
tantly rejected in view of the‘u.ppa.rently irreconcilable differences of opinion .- '
among operating parties. They further felt at that time that, in any case, a o
miltiple unit pln.n should include s proposal covering the Central Unit.

Pollowing this, the openting parties np.in got together in early :
Summer to discuss a proposal from the Phillips Petroleum Company which suggested
a West Unit composed of the western 8,500 acres (approximately) of the productive -~ ~
ares of the Field and an Bast Unit, eoqrillnc the 0ld Centrel and East Units or

the remaining productive acreage in the field, approximately 10,500 acres. A .
goneral besis of participation was agreed upon by all mmjor owners of operating
interests and many of the complications were iromed out. Unfortunately, there

still remained several stumbling blocks which could not be surmounted in the

case of the Bast Unit, and as e result the Rast Unit fell through - at least for

the time being.

In spite of this setback, we felt that the West Unit could and should
become s reality, and, as Operator, we forvarded a plan to the U. 8. Geological
Burvey for their acceptance as to forsm and as to designation of the Unit Area;
the Secretary of the Interior has now given spproval to the project. In this
Plan, tract factors or percentage participations are assigned to the individual
Rangely no,nvamn
July 16, 1954
Page 2

parcels of land, or tracts, besed upon their record of production for the years
1951-1952, exclusive of the month of May, 1952. (Some operators were forced to
shut down during this month because of & labor strike.) Under this arrangsment,
Unit allocation of products to tracts should bear close relationship to their
actual production history so that royalties and income should not be unreasonably
affected. We believe that this basis of participation is just and equitable.

Ve feel very strongly that this Unit is necessary in order to properly
produce the western portion of this Field with maximmm efficiency and greatest
ultimate recovery. Injecting and operating, as we nov are, on & competitive
‘basis is at best a stop-gap measure, since selective injection and production are
virtually impossible under such an arrangement, and full protection of correllative

" rights may become most difficult to control. Therefore, it is spparent that, in
order for all of us - both operating parties and roytlty owmers - to profit most
-from this operation, we must unitize.

T Heph.ntoewinﬂnneummretot.houofyw\vaninuncuin"
thelklt Unit vith a firm request for your joinder in this mb.u'o, lndvereol

'-cenridontthnywuucoopentnvithutommlhlt.";— F e JET

§pe DT e
.

Very tmly yours,

ot

m'/ua

ce: nannon.nan.nuuw
’ 'Athnuom *. n. A. nrncn '7

Balt Lake City, Utah L :
_ Attention: Mr. G. T. Nansen

Weber 01l Compeny

Utah 011 Building

Salt lake City, Utah
Attention: Mr. J. L. Dougan
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- 1951-1952 (less the strike month of May, 1952) net oil production. -In-other ~- -

TaE CxzaeaRMin CoMBANY:

800 THE CALIPOANIA COMPANY BUILDING

Nsw Ontzans 13 Lovistana’
Septesber 8, 1954

WEST RANGELY WEBER UNIT
Rio Blanco County, Colorado

TO ALL WEST RANGELY ROYALTY OWNERS:

On July 16 we wrote to all of our Rangely royalty owners (a copy of
which letter is attached hereto), describing the progress made toward the forma- -
tion of the West Rangely Weber Unit ad stating that we hoped to present soon
to all owners of interest a firm proposal for joinder in that Unit.

. Following epproval as to form and as to designation of the Unit Area
by the U. S. Department of the Interior, we have put the Unit Agreement for the
Development and Operation of the West Rangely Weber Unit Area into final form
and are approaching all owners of interest.a both operlt.ing l.nd rovalty, for
their Ionul execut.ion. . ¥ .

Aa we have ‘pointad out before, e havo nlvm “folt that. competit.iva s
ga.s 1njection was but a temporary expedient and that unitization, by means of

which the area could be operatad and repressured without regard to 1eue lines .
and individual rates of production, was essential to the preservation’ of equities
and to the welfare of all parties. N

The basis of participation, chosen as being the most reuonable, is the .

words, each trsct will receive an allocation of total Umit production based on
the ratio of (1) that tract's net oil production for the 1951-1952 (less' Iay)
period to '(2) the Unit Aru's wm net oil production for the same perlod. P

We sncloss honwith a copy of the Unit Agreemsnt, which we auggeat
that you study carefully in order to acquaint yourself with the proposed opera-
tion; this should be retained by you. We also enclose geven (7) copies of
the "Ratification and Joinder," and we ask that you sign, date and have notarised
.81x (6) copies of this "Consent® and return them to us in the stupod self- . o
addressed envelope as evidnnco of your Joindsr 1n the Unit. ) o

JLI/eiJ 4

Encloswres

cc: Raven 01l and Refining Company
Rangely, Colorado
Attention: Mr. R. A, Bryson

General Attorney
Utah Southern 011 Cospany Unitixation
Salt Lake City, Uteh
Attention: Mr. 0. T, Hansen

Weber 0il Company

Utah 0i] Bullding

Salt Lake City, Utah
Attention: Mr, J, L. Dougan





CONSENTS
WEST RANGELY UNIT
Rio Blance County, Zolorade

MR. W. H. WALSHZ:

On September 23, 1754 the undersigred oi-tainsd the signatire
of ¥rancis H. Sheridan of ¥Yaeker, Zolorado. He also orom'sed that ne
would have his sister-in-law, Iva Hildreth Sheridan, exacute and mail
in har consent as : ¢ 1 4S she returned froz a trip out of tomm. On
October 13, 1954 it was established by telephons conversation with
Francig H., Sheridan that Iva Hildreth Sneridan's consent was exscated
and mailed to New Urlsans on September 3J, 1y54. This oftfice has had
no repert of its receipt by New Orleans, Please advise if not received
80 tuat we may obtain additional copies,

-
Alsu, on the aforemsntionzd date, the ndersigned visitad
Jien 2. sdttslrack of Peeker, Joloralo. Wittstruck was favorably
“~mpressad with our unitization proupasition, 2u' asked ahether or no*
R. T, wajger, Jr., of Rifle, Cclorado, wio is his futner-in-law, had
signed. He was told tha’ atlewpts wers bLeing mate al present to
contact Magor but as yet no report had beer rvecelsed, Wittstruck
did not state thav he would wait to sex what ¥agor would do but the
writer concluded that this was more than just a likely possibility,
At last report Magor nad not signed, Wittstruck conclided tha {a%2ra-
view by promising thal as socn as "is wife, Dixia ¥, Fittstiruck, who
is a party of interest and has Lo sizn with him, returnsd from a trip
cut of town in 2 day or tws, they wcald avecuta the papers and sail them
to us. Howaver, the writer is inclined to think Magor's opinion woull
be soughy and followed in spite of this vromise.

Also, on the aforesaid date, the undersigned visited
Tecil V. Gross uf Rangely, Colorado. Mr. Zross, althoush admittedly
favorably impressed with our plan, siated tha® he always sought the
advice of Stuart ¥. McLaughlin o7 Rangely, Colosrado in all matters
concerning his oil and 7as interests and wea:ld do so in this caae,
The ariter nas hai no report that Mclaughlin has si,med or has been
contacted, Mr, Gross will be re-contacied upon favorabls report on
MclLaughlin, It is felt that thers is litile to be gained by re-contacting
Gross in absence o. such renort, D@
N ¥
Fuigy

ect Mr. R. W, Killen

BLP:}¥R





October 13, 1954

CONSENTS
WZST RANGELY UNIT
Rio Blanco County, Colo.

MR. W. H. WALSHE:

. Pursuant to telephone conversation October 11, 1954, with
Mr. R. W. Killen we are forwarding this report on the status of un-
signed royalty owners:

1. Mrs. Harriet Leona Burch, Grand Junciion, Coloraio

Mrs. Burch has mortgaged her interest to Judge Clark, Denver,
Colorade and she has twice advised us that she is waiting until Judge
Clark signs the agreement. Mr. Riebesell by memorandum of October 1llth
has advised you of Clark's position.

2. J. W, Miller, Orand Junctlion, Colorado

Mr. Miller has only a life estate and is related through a
former marriage to Mrs. Burch. MNrs. Burch will have the reversion interast
and Miller will not sign until Mrs. Burch approves.

3. Joe T. Juhan, Glenwood Springs, Colorado

Mr. Juhan is spending the biggest portion of his time in Denver
and this contact is being handled by Mr. Riebesell.

lis R. 7. Magor, Jr., Rifls, Colorado

Mr. Magor was stricken with a heart attack prior to our appoint-
ment and is unable to discuss business at this time, He is confined in
Denver and Mr. Riebesell is to follow-up on Magor as soon as he is suffi~
ciently recovered.

You requested that we contact Mr. Cecil C. Larson whose addiress
is listed as 1104 White Avenue, Grand Junction, Colorado. Mr. Larson does
not reside at this address and his correct address is 14960 Alva Drive,
Pacific Palisades, California. Mr. Larson's father has written to Cecil
in an effort to expedite the signinz of this consent,

J. D. NANCE

cc: Mr., R. W. Killen

JDN MR
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TCONSERYASON.OUY BISRIGH

P 0 BOX 780

DENVER 1, COLORADO

October 21, 1955

¥r, A, J. Jersin

Coloredo Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1162% Elati

Denver, Colorado

Dear Mr, Jersin:

Attached is a copy of a Western Union Telegram which was sent to each
of the menbers of the Colorado OLl and Gas Conservation. Commi ssion this

Yém very truly,
O X bt .

Attach,

= WESTERN UNION g

SENDING BLANK

ftiRs_ FXC  cuance to_ THE CALIFORNTA COMPANY oc'mm 21, 1955

PAGE 1

I HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT SOME OPFERATORS IN THE RANGELY FIELD ARE
MAKTNG A CONCERTED ATTEMPT, REPORTEDLY WITH SOME SUCCESS, TO GET
A POSTPONEMENT OF THE EEARING SET FOR OCTOBER 25, 1955. THE
CALIFORNIA COMPANY VIGOROUSLY OFPOSES ANY FURTHER DELAYS OF ANY
NATURE IN THE ISSUANCE OF A PROPER QRDER GOVERNING THE OPERATION
OF THE RANGELY FIELD., WE HAVE CONSISTENTLY URGED THE COMMISSION
AT EACH PUBLIC HEARING BELD_W THE SUPREME COURT DECISION IN

Send the above message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are.hereby ogreed fo

PLEASE TYPE OR WRITE PLAINLY WITHIN BORDER—DO NOT FOLD

1269~(R-4.54}

g WESTERN UNION g~

SENDING BLANK

AL s FXC cHarce To_THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY OCTOBER 21, 1955

PAGE 2

THE RANGELY CASE AND PRIVATELY, AS OCCASION ARCSE, TO ISSUE AN
ORPER FOR THE RANGELY FIELD VALID AND PROPER WNDER THE LAW AND
IN LIGHT OF TESTIMONY PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSION. NOW NEARLY
SIX MONTUS LATER WE ARE CONFRONTED WITH ANOTHER ATTEMPT T0 IELAY.
THE LAW REGUIRES THE COMMISSION TO ENTER ITS ORDER WITHIN THIRTY
DAYS AFTER THE HEARING. AWY MORE DELAY BY THE COMMISSION WILL
BE UNCONSCIONABLE AND CONTRAVENE THE MANDATE OF THE ACT. IT
WILL PERMIT CONTINUATION OF DRAINAGE OF OUR PROFERTIES IN THE
FIELD OF WHICH THE COMMISSION HAS HAD SPECIFIC. KNOWLEDGE SINCE
THE HEARING OF JULY 1l4. POSTPONEMENT CAN SERVE NO . USKFUL

-MORE-

Send the cbove message, subject fo the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed lo

PLEASE TYPE OR WR!TE PLAINLY WITHIN BORDER—-DO NOT FOLD

1269 —(R-4.54)

' - g+ WESTERN UNION W
w SENDING BLANK
[iitns__FXC __ cuarce ro_THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY OCTOBER 21, 1955

PAGE 3

PURPOSE. EACH OFERATOR HAS HAD SEVERAL MONTHS AND SEVERAL
OPPORTUNITIES AT PUBLIC HEARTNGS WITHIN WHICH TO PRESENT ITS

CASE.

1ET US DISPEL ANY THOUGHT THAT FURTHER DELAY WILL SERVE THE -
PURPOSES OF THE RECENT LETTERS OF THE U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
MAKING MENTION OF FIELD-WIDE UNITIZATION, FOR THE CALIFORNIA
COMPAWY IS OF THE FIRM CONVICTION THAT ANY CONVERSATIONS ON THAT
SUBJECT WILL BE FUTILE IN ABSENCE G A VALID COMMISSION ORDER
ESTABLISHING A PROPER BALANCE OF FIELD PRODUCTION AMONG
OFERATORS, AND WE SEE ABSO_MLg%LY NO POINT IH DISCUSSING IT

4 Send the above message, subject to fhe terms on back tereof, which are hereby agreed fo

PLEASE TYPE OR WRITE PLAINLY WITHIN BORDER—-DO NOT FOLD

1269~ (R.4.54)

. g+ WESTERN UNION g

SENDING BLANK
. 4
Atees__ X uarce ro_ THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY OCTORER 21, 1955
PAGE b ’ ’

UNTIL SUCH AN ORDER IS ISSUED PROI’EC'I’ING CORKELATIVE RIGHTS.

‘HE, THEREFORE, INSIST THAT YOU HOLD THE HEARING SCHEDULED F
OCTOBER 25, 1955 AND ISSUE A PROPER ORDER FORTHWITH.

H, C. TEASDEL

i Send the abave message, subjact to the ferms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

PLEASE TYPE OR WRITE PLAINﬁHiN EIRVSE mER DO NOT FOLD

1260 —(R-4.54)



